Community Development Department
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490
Albany, OR 97321

Phone: 541-917-7550 Facsimile: 541-917-7598

www.cityofalbany.net

STAFF REPORT
Conditional Use Review (CU-13-17)
Community Service Use in Existing Building (Mid-Valley Fellowship)
SUMMARY
Mid-Valley Fellowship, a non-profit organization, requests Conditional Use approval to use an existing
single-family residence as office space for the purposes of individual counseling; administrative functions of the
ministry; and housing for up to three ministry interns.
As presented in Attachment A, the property is located south of 2nd Avenue SE between Jackson Street and Jefferson
Street. The subject site consists of two lots, 522 2nd Avenue SE and 528 2nd Avenue SE, both of which are located
in the Mixed Use Residential (MUR) zoning district. 522 2nd Avenue SE is developed with an approximately 2,853
square foot, two story single-family residence with a full basement. 528 2nd Avenue SE is a partially improved
parking lot that contains three paved and three gravel parking spaces. Major site and building improvements are
not proposed to accommodate the proposed use. Minor site improvements are required to meet applicable standards
of the Albany Development Code and will be discussed in the staff analysis section below.
The Albany Development Code (ADC) permits Community Services in the MUR zone as a Conditional Use, subject
to a Type III procedure and the satisfaction of the Conditional Use review criteria of ADC 2.250. Staff’s analysis
of compliance with the review criteria is detailed below.
APPLICATION INFORMATION
DATE OF REPORT:
FILE:
TYPE OF APPLICATION:

February 9, 2018
CU-13-17
Conditional Use Review regarding a proposed mixed Community Services
Residential use, which would allow Mid-Valley Fellowship to use an existing
single-family residence as office space for the purposes of individual
counseling; administrative functions of the ministry; and housing for up to
three ministry interns. Off-street parking for the proposed use is to be
provided on the adjacent property at 528 2nd Avenue SE.

REVIEW BODY:

Planning Commission (Type III process)

PROPERTY OWNER:

City of Albany; 333 Broadalbin Street SW, Albany, OR 97321

PROPERTY OWNER:

Mid-Valley Fellowship; P.O. Box 3141; Albany, OR 97321

APPLICANT:
ADDRESS/LOCATION:

Duan Walker, Executive Director; Mid-Valley Fellowship; P.O. Box 3141;
Albany, OR 97321; 541-928-2164; duan@midvalleyfellowship.org
522 & 528 2ND AVE SE, ALBANY, OR 97321

MAP/TAX LOT:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-06DC; Tax Lot 1800 & 1900

ZONING:

Mixed Use Residential (MUR) District
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OVERLAY:

Hackleman Historic District

LAND AREA:
EXISTING LAND USE:

522 2nd Avenue SE – approximately 5,217 square feet (.12 acres)
528 2nd Avenue SE – approximately 4,440 square feet (.10 acre)
There is an existing approximately 2,853-square foot single-family
residence located at 522 2nd Avenue SE. Off-street parking for this site
provided on the adjacent property at 528 2nd Avenue SE. Both lots are
owned by the Mid-Valley Fellowship.

NEIGHBORHOOD:

Central Albany

SURROUNDING ZONING:

North:
South:
East:
West:

MUR (Mixed Use Residential)
HM (Hackleman Monteith)
MUR
MUR

SURROUNDING USES:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Single-family residential
Single-family residential
Single-family residential
Single-family residential

PRIOR HISTORY:

SP-22-10: Site Plan Review to convert a house to an office.
CC-148-16: Code Enforcement Case: Office converted to group home
without required land use approval or building permits.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
A neighborhood meeting for the proposal was held on December 20, 2017, at 5:30 p.m. at the Willamette
Community Church, Fellowship Hall in Albany. A summary of the neighborhood meeting is included on page one
of the application narrative (Attachment B.2).
NOTICE INFORMATION
On January 26, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property in accordance with ADC 1.360. The site was posted on February 2, 2018, in accordance with Section 1.410
of the Albany Development Code. As of February 8, 2018, no comments were received.
APPEALS
Within five days of the Planning Commission’s final decision on this application, the Community Development
Director will provide written notice of decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice.
Any person who submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has standing
to appeal the Type III decision of the Planning Commission to the City Council by filing a Notice of Appeal and
associated filing fee within ten days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision.
STAFF ANALYSIS
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for conditional use review, which
must be met for this application to be approved. Conditional Use review criteria of ADC 2.250 are presented below
in bold italics together with applicable standards and are followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of
approval where conditions are necessary for compliance.
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Criterion (1) The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1.1

Proposed use. Mid-Valley Fellowship proposes to use an existing single-family residence as office space
for the purposes of individual counseling; administrative functions of the ministry; and housing for up to
three ministry interns.

1.2

Intended Character of the MUR zoning District. The property is zoned MUR (Mixed Use Residential
District). ADC 5.030(4) states that the MUR zone district is intended primarily to create a residential
district that allows a mixture of neighborhood commercial uses that meet the daily needs of area residents.
The Mid-Valley Fellowship proposed activities are considered a Community Service use type. ADC 22.190
defines Community Services as follows:
A public, nonprofit, or charitable organization that provides a local service to people of the community.
Generally, they provide the service on the site or have employers at the site on a regular basis. The service
is ongoing, not just for special events. The use may provide shelter or short-term housing where tenancy
may be arranged for periods of less than one month when operated by a public or non-profit agency. The
use may also provide special counseling, education, or training of a public, nonprofit or charitable natural.
A community service use may be consistent with the MUR zoning district if all the review criteria for a
conditional use are met. This staff report reviews the applicant’s proposal against the review criteria.
According to the Schedule of Permitted Uses in ADC 5.060, in the MUR zoning district, Community
Services are allowed through Type III Conditional Use approval.

1.3

Conditional Uses. According to ADC 2.230, “Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed
outright, although they may have beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject
to the conditional use regulations because they may have significant adverse effects on the environment,
overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or create major nuisances. A review
of these proposed uses is necessary due to the potential individual or cumulative impacts they may have on
the surrounding area or neighborhood. The conditional use process provides an opportunity to allow the
use when there are minimal impacts, to allow the use but impose conditions to address identified concerns,
or to deny the use if the concerns cannot be resolved.”

1.4

Operating Characteristics of the Neighborhood. The subject site is surrounded to the north, east, and west
with property zoned Mixed Use Residential and developed with single-family homes. To the south of the
subject site is property zoned Hackleman Monteith and developed with single-family homes. A half a block
to the east of the subject site (east of Jackson Street) is property zoned Central Business and developed with
a mix of commercial and residential single-family and multi-family developments. South of 3rd Avenue
and east of Jackson Street is a property zoned Hackleman Monteith and developed with an institutional use
(Willamette Community Church). Two blocks to the west of the subject site is property zoned Waterfront
and developed with a commercial establishment.
The operating characteristics of this neighborhood include the typical activities associated with commercial,
residential, and institutional establishments. Daily activities include residents traveling in vehicles to and
from their homes and customers walking and driving to commercial establishments. Trips to Willamette
Community Church include students attending school with morning and afternoon drop-offs during the
weekday, morning and afternoon church services on Sunday’s, and occasional group services during
weekday evenings.

1.5

Operating Characteristics of the Community Service Institutional Development. The subject site consists
of two lots. 528 2nd Avenue SE is a partially improved with six parking spaces and a parking lot used in
association with 522 2nd Avenue SE. 522 2nd Avenue SE is developed with an approximately 2,853 square
foot, two story single-family residence with a full basement. Historic Resource Survey indicates that a
single-family residence had been at 522 2nd Avenue SE since circa 1893. City building records show the
structure was originally constructed as a single-family residence then converted to an office until recently
when it was back to a single-family residence.
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Floor plans submitted with the application indicate that the full basement of the single-family residence
will have three bedrooms, one living room, and one restroom. The first floor will feature a bedroom,
kitchen, living room, dining room, office, and restroom. The second floor will have three offices and a
restroom. Access between the floors will be via interior staircases. Access to the residential portion of the
property will be provided by the existing rear basement entrance and main front entrance. Access to the
office uses will be provided by the main front entrance (Attachment B.2, Application Narrative).
According to the applicant, the use of the subject site includes the following:
●
●
●

Administrative ministry offices providing organizational support for the functioning of the ministry
Individual counseling where an individual person meets one-on-one with a counselor
Residential leadership development program which is a group of up to three ministry interns living onsite each with a tenancy of at least nine months

The administrative offices will operate Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Administrative
staff members include one full-time office assistant and up to five volunteers. Counseling services are by
appointment only and take place during regular office hours. Approximately 30, one-hour appointments
are expected to take place each week. Counseling services staff members include one full-time and one
part-time staff member. The residential leadership development program consists of up to three ministry
interns living together on-site each with a tenancy of at least nine months.
1.6

Public Notification and Participation. A neighborhood meeting was required for this application.
Community Services are institutional, not commercial or industrial uses, so the requirement to have a
neighborhood meeting is at the discretion of the Community Development Director. The applicant held a
neighborhood meeting at Willamette Community Church, Fellowship Hall, at 420 3rd Avenue SE, on
Wednesday, December 20, 2017, at 5:30 p.m. According to the applicant, nine members of the public were
in attendance in addition to the applicant’s representatives and a City of Albany planner.

CONCLUSIONS
1.1

The proposed development is allowed in the MUR zone through conditional use review, per ADC 5.060.
The conditional use process provides an opportunity to review projects for potential impacts and impose
conditions to address any identified concerns.

1.2

The proposed development is similar in character to existing uses in the surrounding neighborhood and will
not substantially change the operating characteristics of the existing site.

1.3

The proposed development will be consistent with the intended character and purposes of the base zone
and the operating characteristics of the neighborhood with the following condition of approval to ensure
the development occurs as proposed and in accordance with applicable development standards.

CONDITIONS
Condition 1

Consistency with Plans. The proposed development shall occur consistent with the plans and
written proposal submitted by the applicant, except as modified by approved revisions and
conditions of approval, and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws.

Criterion (2) The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building scale
and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for mitigation of differences in appearance
or scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping or other design features.
FINDINGS OF FACT
2.1

Definition of Compatible. “Compatible” does not mean “the same.” Merriam Webster’s Collegiate
Dictionary, Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” as “(1) capable of existing together in harmony.”

2.2

Proposed Use. The proposed use and its operating characteristics are described in Findings 1.1 and 1.5
above, which are incorporated here by reference.
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2.3

Existing and Anticipated Uses. The subject site consists of two lots, 522 2nd Avenue SE and 528 2nd Avenue
SE. The building at 522 2nd Avenue SE was originally constructed as a single-family residence.
528 2nd Avenue SE currently serves as a parking lot for 522 2nd Avenue SE and has used in that manner
since the 1990s. Aside from the proposed community service use, the immediate block is characterized by
one-story and two-story, single-family uses. Most of these dwellings were built in the late 1800s and early
1900s, according to Historic Resource Surveys. Staff is not aware of any other anticipated uses on abutting
properties.

2.4

Building Size, Scale, and Style. The proposed use will occupy the existing single-family structure at
522 2nd Avenue SE. The structure on this property is a historic contributing structure in the Hackleman
National Register Historic District. The structure is a Victorian era, Queen Anne-style architecture. The
structure is two stories tall with a full basement. Besides the proposed interior renovations, no changes are
proposed to the subject site or to the exterior of the existing building to accommodate the use. As such, a
Historic Review permit is not required.

2.5

Intensity and Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development. The subject site consists of two lots,
522 2nd Avenue SE and 528 2nd Avenue SE. According to Linn County Tax Assessor records, the lot area
of 522 2nd Avenue is 5,217 square feet (.12 acres) and the lot area of 528 2nd Avenue is 4,440 square feet
(.10 acres). Both sites are in the Mixed Use Residential (MUR) district, where the maximum allowed lot
coverage is 80 percent. Lot coverage for all uses except for single-family development includes the portion
of the lot that is covered by a building, or structure, pavement, or any area not vegetated or in a naturally
permeable state. Lot coverage for single-family development includes only the area of the lot covered by
buildings or structures.
The use of the subject site is for both Community Services and Residential; therefore, buildings, structures,
pavements, or any areas not vegetated or in a naturally permeable state are included in lot coverage
calculations. The combined square footage of the structures (residence and portion of shed) on
522 2nd Avenue SE is approximately 1,700 square feet; the paved driveway and walkways on site areas total
approximately 1,050 square feet. The total amount of impervious surface on 522 2nd Avenue SE, therefore,
is 2,750 square feet, which represents 53 percent lot coverage. The total square footage of the structure
(portion of shed) on 528 2nd Avenue SE is approximately 320 square feet; the paved driveway and parking
lot is approximately 1,700 square feet. The total amount of impervious surface on 528 2nd Avenue SE,
therefore, is 2,020 square feet, which represents 45 percent lot coverage.

2.6

Design Standards. The proposed use is subject to the Commercial and Institutional Site Design standards
beginning at ADC 8.310. These standards are intended to facilitate quality design in new commercial,
mixed-use, and institutional development. Of these standards, only ADC 8.370 applies. The other
standards do not apply because they focus on new buildings, commercial uses, or development features that
are neither proposed nor required in conjunction with the proposed use.
The pedestrian connection standards at ADC 8.370 require pedestrian connections to adjoining properties
and between the on-site circulation system and existing or proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that
abut the property. The subject site is developed with pedestrian connections via the public sidewalk system.
The proposed development does not create the need for additional connections to adjoining streets or
properties. The applicable standard is met.

2.7

Building and Parking Lot Setbacks. ADC 5.090, Table 5-2, shows that the front yard setback in the MUR
district is 15 feet, with minimum interior setbacks for single-family residential development ranging from
three feet to five feet; however, no new construction is proposed. The existing residences is approximately
15 feet from the north front property line; 8 feet from the west interior property line; 10 feet from the east
interior property line; and 45 feet from the south interior property line. The gravel portion of the parking
lot is approximately 25 feet from the north front property line. The paved portion of the parking lot is
approximately 3 feet from the east interior property line and 17 feet from the rear interior property line, and
it abuts the west interior property line. The existing setbacks are found to be in conformance with the
standards of ADC 5.090.
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2.8

Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13) requires commercial and office developments to provide one bicycle
parking space for every ten automobile spaces required, with a minimum of two spaces. Based on the
requirement for six vehicle parking spaces, the minimum two bicycle parking spaces are required, one of
which must be covered. Bicycle parking shall meet the minimum standards listed in ADC 9.120(e) through
(h), which will be made a condition of approval. Condition 2 will ensure compliance with applicable
standards.

2.9

Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces. Table 9-1 of ADC Section 9.020 lists minimum parking
space requirements for residential, commercial, and institutional uses. The subject site has two primary
uses, which are listed as office professional and residential in ADC 9.020, Table 1. Per ADC 9.020, Table
1, office professional uses require one vehicle parking space per 400 square feet and residential singlefamily units require two vehicle parking spaces. ADC 9.020(3) states fractional space requirements are to
be counted to the nearest whole space, with half spaces rounded up. Based on an office use area of 1,400
square feet and a residential single-family unit the proposed development requires a minimum of six vehicle
parking spaces.
A site plan showing existing conditions of the site illustrates the location of the existing parking area
(Attachment B.3, Application Site Plan). Currently, there are three paved off-street vehicle parking spaces
and three gravel off-street vehicle parking spaces. ADC 9.025(4) states that on-street parking spaces
abutting the development may be counted towards meeting parking requirements in the MUR zone. There
are only two available on-street vehicle parking spaces abutting the subject site. The applicant proposes to
count two available on-street parking spaces that abut the development towards meeting parking
requirements.
ADC 9.120(12) states that all parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in conformance with
the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. According to the site plan, there is one existing ADA-compliant
parking spaces near the main building entrance.

2.10

Parking Lot Design and Construction. ADC 9.120 includes standards for parking areas and loading areas.
All required parking, including travel aisles and access, shall have a durable, dust-free surface of asphalt,
cement concrete, or other approved materials approved by the Director of Public Works; a drainage system;
perimeter curb; wheel bumpers; and striping. ADC 9.130, Table 1, includes dimensional standards for
parking lots.
As stated in Finding 2.09 above, six total vehicle parking spaces are required for the proposed use. Two of
the required six vehicle parking spaces are proposed to be on-street abutting the development. The
remaining four vehicle parking spaces must be provided off-street. The applicant proposes to count three
existing vehicle parking spaces and three gravel parking spaces. However, ADC 9.120(3) requires parking
to have a durable, dust-free surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other materials approved by the Director.
Therefore, one of the proposed gravel vehicle parking space must be improved in accordance with ADC
9.120(3). This vehicle parking space must also be developed in accordance with ADC 9.120(2), ADC
9.120(6), ADC 9.120(8), as well as, the City standards for stalls and aisles as set forth in ADC 9.130, Table
9-2.
The three-existing paved vehicle parking spaces are partially improved to the standards of ADC 9.120.
According to the applicant’s site plan, the three vehicle parking spaces are shown to be paved. The
accessible vehicle parking space is 13-feet wide and 17-feet long. The remaining two paved vehicle parking
spaces are 8-feet wide and 17-feet long. Information regarding parking lot drainage, perimeter curb, wheel
bumpers, striping, landscaping, lighting was not submitted with the application. These parking spaces were
improved to the standards in place at the time of their development. Therefore, only minor improvements
are required to ensure that the three paved vehicle parking spaces are permanently delineated in accordance
to ADC 9.120(8) and secured with a wheel bumper in accordance with ADC 9.120(6). Parking lot drainage
and perimeter curb would have to be addressed if more than one additional vehicle parking spaces was
proposed to be paved. Landscaping standards are addressed in Finding 2.12 and 2.13, below. Lighting
standards are addressed in Finding 2.11, below.

Staff Report/CU-13-17, Page 6

ADC 9.120(12) states that all parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in conformance with
the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. Changes to the dimensional standards, striping, and space
designation regarding accessible spaces have taken place since the time the existing accessible vehicle
parking space was developed. Any required accessible parking spaces in association to the use as proposed
and approved must be in conformance with ADC 9.120(12).
Condition of Approval 3 will ensure that all existing paved off-street vehicle parking spaces will be in
accordance with the standards of ADC 9.120(6) and ADC 9.120(8). Condition of Approval 3 will ensure
that at least one additional off-street vehicle parking spaces will be developed on-site in accordance with
ADC 9.120(2), ADC 9.120(3), ADC 9.120(6), ADC 9.120(8), and the City standards for stalls and aisles
as set forth in ADC 9.130, Table 9-2. Condition of Approval 3 will ensure that all required accessible
parking spaces in association to the use as proposed and approved will be in conformance with ADC
9.120(12). Additional findings and conditions are provided below specific to bicycle parking, addressed in
Finding of Fact 2.8.
All off-street parking for the proposed use at 522 2nd Avenue SE are to be provided on the adjacent property
at 528 2nd Avenue SE. Since parking and access for both parcels are shared and do the meet standards of
ADC 9.020, ADC 9.120, ADC 9.130, ADC and ADC 12.100 independently, a restrictive covenant
agreement for shared access and parking is necessary. Condition of Approval 4 will ensure compliance
with the ADC 9.020 and ADC 12.100.
2.11

Lighting. ADC 9.120(14) requires that any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area
must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district. On-site lighting
will consist of parking lot lights with full shield design, aimed downward to illuminate the parking spaces
and driveways. The location of any exterior lighting is not specifically shown on the applicant’s site plan
nor was a lighting detail provided with the applicant’s application submittal. It is also unknown if the
exterior lighting complies with ADC9.120(14). Condition of Approval 5 will ensure that any on-site
lighting will meet the minimum standards listed in ADC 9.120(14).

2.12

Landscaping Required – Non-Residential (ADC 9.140(2)). ADC 9.140(2) requires front and interior
setback yards, exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions, to be landscaped before issuance of
an occupancy permit. Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setback
yards in all non-residential districts is as follows:
(a)

One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage.

(b)

Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants.

(c)

The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark,
rock, or other attractive ground cover.

ADC 5.090, Table 5-2 shows that the minimum front yard setback in the MUR zone is 15 feet. All frontages
require a 15-foot landscaped yard. The subject site has frontage along 2nd Avenue SE. The subject site has
about 87 lineal feet of frontage along 2nd Avenue. Permitted accessways and intrusions along 2nd Avenue
frontage include a three-foot pedestrian path to the public sidewalk and a driveway measuring 15 feet in
width at the property line, for a total of 19 feet. When these accessways are factored out, the remaining
lineal frontage along 2nd Avenue totals 69 feet. Required landscaping along 2nd Avenue equals 1,035 square
feet. Specific amounts of landscaping are two trees at least six feet tall, five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon
shrubs, trees, or accent plants, and attractive ground cover as described in ADC 9.140(1)(c). A site visit on
January 31, 2018, confirmed the existence of two trees at least six feet tall, five mature shrubs, and ground
cover in the form of lawn and bark in the front yard setback area along 28th Avenue. The existing
landscaping is found to be in conformance with the standards of ADC 9.140(2).
2.13

Buffering and Screening. ADC Section 9.210 requires buffering and screening to reduce the impacts on
adjacent uses which are of a different type. Parking lots containing at least five spaces require ten feet of
buffering and screening from abutting single-family uses. Therefore, buffering and screening is required
along the property’s eastern boundary between the parking lot and the single family residential properties
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to the east. The site plan shows an existing slatted chain link fence five feet in height along the east property
line (Attachment B.3, Application Site Plan). This satisfies the screening requirement. According to ADC
9.240, buffering shall consist of:
1) At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than ten (10) feet high at time of planting
for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five (5) feet high at the time of
planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart.
2) At least five, 5-gallon shrubs or ten, 1-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required
buffer area.
3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy,
evergreen shrubs).
The required buffer area along the east property line equals 1,113 square feet, which must be planted with
at least four deciduous trees at least ten feet tall or eight evergreen trees at least five-feet tall; five, 5-gallon
or ten, 1-gallon shrubs, trees, and attractive ground cover as described in ADC 9.240. The existing
screening is found to be in conformance with the standards of ADC 9.250; however, the buffer area is not
in conformance with the standards of ADC 9.240. To help mitigate headlights and other parking lot impacts
for the abutting residential property owners to the east a buffer shall meet the minimum standards in
ADC 9.240, which will be made a condition of approval. Condition of Approval 6 will ensure that the
landscape buffer meets the minimum standards listed in ADC 9.240.
2.14

Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped
underground irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.

2.15

Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 5.370 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would
otherwise be visible from a public street, customer, or resident parking area, any public facility, or any
residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least
six-feet tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area. Refuse disposal areas may
not be in required setback areas or buffer yards and may not be placed within 15 feet of a dwelling window.
The location of the refuse container or disposal are not indicated on the site plan. It is also unknown if the
reuse container and disposal area complies with ADC 5.370 in terms of screening. Refuse containers and
disposal area shall meet the minimum standards listed in ADC 5.370, which will be made a condition of
approval. Condition of Approval 7 will ensure that refuse containers meet the minimum standards listed in
ADC 5.370.

2.16

Signs. The applicant’s narrative indicates that signage will be proposed later; however, the application
shows a freestanding sign to the east of the driveway entrance and a wall sign to the east of the front door
(Attachment B.2, Application Narrative). No dimensions are provided for either sign. Sign permits are
required for all signs. A Historic Review permit would also be required for an exterior alteration of
structures classified as historic contributing within the historic district. Planning Division staff will review
applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the Building Division.

CONCLUSIONS
2.1

The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building scale, and
style.

2.2

The proposed development meets applicable building height, setback, lot coverage, and design standards.

2.3

A minimum of two bicycle spaces is required. These bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in
accordance with ADC 9.120(13)(e-h), and at least half of the bike parking must be covered.

2.4

A minimum of six vehicle parking spaces is required for the proposed Community Service and Residential
use. ADC 9.025(4) states on-street parking spaces abutting the development may be counted towards
meeting parking requirements in the MUR, Mixed Residential District.
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2.5

Two of the required six vehicle parking spaces are proposed to be on-street abutting the development. The
remaining four vehicle parking spaces are proposed to be provided off street at 528 2nd Avenue SE.

2.6

Since parking and access for both parcels are shared and do not meet all applicable standards independently,
Condition of Approval 4 requires the applicant to enter into a restrictive covenant agreement with the City
of Albany to ensure that required parking and vehicle access is available for the proposed use.

2.7

To ensure that light does not glare onto adjacent properties, Condition of Approval 5 requires all exterior
lights to be a shielded, full cut-off design.

2.8

To ensure compatibility, the proposed development must meet general landscaping, parking lot
landscaping, and buffering requirements. The existing screening is found to be in conformance with the
standards of ADC 9.250; however, the buffer area is not in conformance with the standards of ADC 9.240.
Buffering and screening in accordance with ADC 9.240 and ADC 9.250 are required along the eastern
boundary of 528 2nd Avenue SE between the parking lot and the single family residential properties to the
east.

2.9

To ensure that refuse containers and disposal areas for screened from a public street, customer or resident
parking area, any public facility, or any residential area said refuse containers and disposal areas must be
screened in accordance with ADC 5.370.

2.10

Conditional Use approval does not constitute a Historic Review approval. A Historic Review permit may
be required for future development or exterior alterations on the site, including installation of signs.

2.11

The development will be compatible with existing and anticipated uses in accordance with this criterion, with the
following conditions.

CONDITIONS
Condition 2

Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, at least two bicycle parking spaces
shall be installed, with at least one covered, in conformance with the requirements at ADC
9.120(13)(e-h).

Condition 3

Vehicle Parking. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, at least four off-street vehicle
parking spaces shall be provided on-site:
a. All existing paved off-street parking spaces shall be improved with wheel bumpers and
permeant striping in accordance with the standards of ADC 9.120(6) and ADC 9.120(8).
b. At least one additional on-street parking spaces shall be developed on-site in accordance
with ADC 9.120(2), ADC 9.120(3), ADC 9.120(6), ADC 9.120(8), and the City standards
for stalls and aisles as set forth in ADC 9.130, Table 9-2.
c. All required accessible parking spaces in association to the use as proposed and approved
shall be in conformance with ADC 9.120(12).

Condition 4

Restrictive Covenant Agreement. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall
enter into a restrictive covenant agreement with the City of Albany for the purpose of guaranteeing
vehicle access and off-street parking for the use as proposed and approved. This agreement shall
be recorded with Linn County.

Condition 5

Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a
shielded, full cut-off design.

Condition 6

Final Landscape & Irrigation Plan. Prior to the issuance of a final occupancy permit, the
applicant shall submit for review and approval by the Community Development Department final
landscape and irrigation plans to show the standards of ADC 9.160 and 9.240 are met.
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a. The landscaping plans shall include the following for the required buffer area along
the east property line:
1.

At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than 10-feet high at the
time of plating for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart; and
5-feet high at the time of plating for evergreen trees and spaced not more than
15 feet apart.
2. At least five, 5-gallon or ten, 1-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of
required buffer area.
3. The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g. lawn, bark, rock,
ivy, evergreen shrubs).
b. The landscaping and site plans shall provide details showing that the vision clearance
area and the plantings contained therein meet the standard of ADC 12.180.
c. Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, all required landscaping and irrigation
shall be installed unless a completion guarantee is provided in accordance with ADC
9.190.
Condition 7

Screening of Refuse Containers. Prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall
provide a site plan showing the location of the refuse container or disposal area and detail of the
screening for the refuse container or disposal area to ensure it is in accordance with ADC 5.370:
a. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, all required screening for refuse containers or
disposal areas shall be installed in accordance with ADC 5.370

Condition 8

Historic Review Approval. Conditional Use approval does not constitute a Historic Review
approval. A Historic Review permit may be required for future development or exterior alterations
on the site, including installation of signs.

Criterion (3) The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing uses
in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts, access
requirements, neighborhood impacts and pedestrian safety.
FINDINGS OF FACT
3.1

The subject site is located at 522 2nd Avenue SE and 528 2nd Avenue SE. The subject site is owned by the
Mid-Valley Fellowship. The proposal is to use an existing single-family residence as office space for the
purposes of individual counseling; administrative functions of the ministry; and housing for two to three
ministry interns.

3.2

The subject site abuts 2nd Avenue, which is classified as a minor arterial street and is improved to city
standards. Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; two lanes of travel in one direction; on-street
parking on both sides of the street; and an on-street bicycle lane. The posted speed limit is
25 miles-per-hour.

3.3

The application did not include trip generation information. Staff has estimated project trip information
using ITE trip generation rates for an office profession use. When completed, the development is projected
to generate fifteen additional weekday vehicle trips. Of those, two will occur during the peak AM traffic
hour, and two during the peak PM traffic hour.

3.4

ADC 12.060 requires that all streets within and adjacent to new development be improved to city standards.
This development has frontage on 2nd Avenue SE. The frontage on 2nd Avenue SE is improved to city
standards.

3.5

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity issues occurring along the
frontage of the site.
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3.6

No new driveways will be constructed with this development. The subject site currently has an existing
shared driveway approach which is centered along the shared property line of 522 2nd Avenue SE and
528 2nd Avenue SE. The width of the driveway varies, ranging from approximately 13 feet at the north
property line to 18 feet at the entrance of the parking area. The proposed site plan will not modify driveway
access to 2nd Avenue SE.

3.7

The driveways comply with the driveway size and spacing standards contained in ADC 12.100.

CONCLUSIONS
3.1

The proposal is to use an existing single-family residence as office space for the purposes of individual
counseling; administrative functions of the ministry; and housing for up to three ministry interns.

3.2

The development is located on 2nd Avenue SE. The street is classified as a minor arterial and is constructed
to city standards.

3.3

The development will add 15 vehicle trips per day to the street system. Of those, two will occur during the
peak AM traffic hour, and two during the peak PM traffic hour. Albany’s TSP does not identify any
capacity issues occurring next to the site.

3.4

No new driveways are proposed with the development.

3.5

The site’s existing driveway to 2nd Avenue SE complies with the design standards contained in
ADC 12.100.

3.6

Albany’s TSP does not identify any level of service or safety problems along the frontage of the site. The
public street system can accommodate the proposed development.

3.7

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion (4) Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management and for fire and police
protection are capable of servicing the proposed use.
FINDINGS OF FACT
Sanitary Sewer:
4.1

City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in 2nd Avenue.

4.2

The existing building (522 2nd Avenue SE) is connected to the public sewer system.

4.3

The applicant is proposing no changes to the site that will alter sanitary sewer usage on the property.

Water:
4.4

City utility maps show an 8-inch public water main in 2nd Avenue.

4.5

The existing building is connected to the public water system.

4.6

The applicant is proposing no changes to the site that will alter water usage on the property.

Storm Drainage:
4.7

City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in 2nd Avenue, and an 8-inch main along the
rear (south) property boundary of the site.

4.8

The applicant is proposing no changes to the site that will impact storm water runoff from the site.

4.9

The project does not meet the threshold standards for requiring storm water quality facilities.

CONCLUSIONS
4.1

Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available and adequate to serve the proposed
development.

4.2

Storm water quality facilities are not required for this development.
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4.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion (5) The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned
lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety issues.
FINDINGS OF FACT
5.1

Proposed Use. The proposed use and its operating characteristics are described in Findings 1.1 and 1.5
above, which are incorporated here by reference.

5.2

Noise: Ministry activities would primarily take place indoors. Vehicles traveling to and from the subject
site drive along city streets and park on-site. The primary impact of the parking lot on nearby neighbors
will be engine sounds and vehicle headlights. Screening and buffering is addressed in more detail in Finding
2.13 above, which are incorporated here by reference. In summary, the site plan shows existing slatted
chain link fence five feet in height along the east property line in conformance with the standards of ADC
9.250. However, the buffer area is not in conformance with the standards of ADC 9.240. Condition of
Approval 6, above will ensure conformance with the standards of ADC 9.240.

5.3

Odor: No odors would be released from the subject site.

5.4

Litter: The site would be monitored by staff for cleanliness.

5.5

Glare: On-site lighting is address above in Finding 2.11, above. Those findings are incorporated here by
reference. Condition of Approval 5, above will ensure exterior lighting complies with applicable standards
without adverse offsite impacts.

5.6

Hours of Operation: The administrative offices will operate Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00
p.m. Administrative staff members includes one full-time office assistant and one to five volunteers.
Counseling services would be by appointment only and would take place during regular office hours.
Approximately 30, one-hour appointments are expected to take place per week. Counseling services staff
members include one full-time and one part-time staff member. The residential leadership development
program consists of up to three ministry interns living full-time on-site.

5.7

Privacy/Safety: No privacy or safety concerns resulting from ministry activities are anticipated. The
proposed site plan includes landscaping, buffering, and screening to preserve the neighboring residential
properties. The applicant states that the presence of residents or staff most hours of the day and night will
increase site safety.

CONCLUSIONS
5.1

Given the above analysis, the proposed development is not expected to have significant adverse impacts on
the livability of nearby residentially zoned lands due to noise, glare, odor, litter, hours of operation, and
privacy and safety issues. Condition of Approval 5 will help prevent glare and light trespass.

Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
FINDINGS OF FACT
6.1

Article 4 Airport Approach. The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this
portion of property.

6.3

Article 6 Floodplains: Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on
the property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel Number #41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016, shows
the subject site is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual chance floodplain.

6.4

Article 6 Wetlands: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on this
property. The National Wetland Inventory does not show wetlands in this location.
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6.5

Article 7 Historic Districts: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the subject site is in
the Hackleman National Register Historic District. The building located at 522 2nd Avenue SE was
constructed in 1893 in the Queen Anne style and is considered ‘historic contributing.’ No exterior
alternations to the structure are proposed. No new structures are proposed to be constructed.
Archaeological sites are not known to exist within the proposed project location.

CONCLUSIONS
6.1

The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District.

6.2

There are no areas of steep slopes on the subject property.

6.3

No development is proposed within the SFHA.

6.4

No development is proposed within the significant wetland overlay (/SW) or the riparian corridor overlay
(/RC).

6.5

The subject site is located within the Hackleman National Register Historic District. The applicant proposes
to remodel the interior of the structure located at 522 2nd Avenue SE. The applicant has not proposed any
exterior alterations or exterior substitute materials at this time. No new construction is proposed at the
subject site. Given this, a Historic Review permit is not required for the proposed use.

6.6

There are no known archaeological resources on the subject properties.

6.7

This criterion is met without conditions.

OVERALL CONCLUSION
As proposed and conditioned, the application for conditional use review to convert a single-family residence into
office space for the purposes of individual counseling and administrative functions of the ministry and housing for
up to three ministry interns satisfies all the applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Condition 1

Consistency with Plans - The proposed development shall occur consistent with the plans and
written proposal submitted by the applicant, except as modified by approved revisions and
conditions of approval, and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws.

Condition 2

Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, at least two bicycle parking spaces
shall be installed, with at least one covered, in conformance with the requirements at ADC
9.120(13)(e-h).

Condition 3

Vehicle Parking. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, at least four off-street vehicle
parking spaces shall be provided on-site:
a. All existing paved off-street parking spaces shall be improved with wheel bumpers and
permanent striping in accordance with the standards of ADC 9.120(6) and ADC 9.120(8).
b. At least one additional parking space shall be developed on-site in accordance with ADC
9.120(2), ADC 9.120(3), ADC 9.120(6), ADC 9.120(8), and the City standards for stalls
and aisles as set forth in ADC 9.130, Table 9-2.
c. All required accessible parking spaces in association with the use as proposed and approved
shall be in conformance with ADC 9.120(12).

Condition 4

Restrictive Covenant Agreement - Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall
enter into a restrictive covenant agreement with the City of Albany for the purpose of guaranteeing
vehicle access and off-street parking for the use as proposed and approved. This agreement shall
be recorded with Linn County.

Condition 5

Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a
shielded, full cut-off design.
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Condition 6

Final Landscape & Irrigation Plan. Prior to the issuance of a final occupancy permit, the
applicant shall submit for review and approval by the Community Development Department final
landscape and irrigation plans to show the standards of ADC 9.160 and 9.240 are met.
a. The landscaping plans shall include the following for the required buffer area along
the east property line:
1.

At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than 10-feet high at the
time of plating for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart; and
five-feet high at the time of plating for evergreen trees and spaced not more
than 15 feet apart.
2. At least 5, five-gallon or 10, one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of
required buffer area.
3. The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g. lawn, bark, rock,
ivy, evergreen shrubs).
b. The landscaping and site plans shall provide details showing that the vision clearance
area and the plantings contained therein meet the standard of ADC 12.180.
c. Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, all required landscaping and irrigation
shall be installed unless a completion guarantee is provided in accordance with ADC
9.190.
Condition 7

Screening of Refuse Containers. Prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall
provide a site plan showing the location of the refuse container or disposal area and detail of the
screening for the refuse container or disposal area to ensure it is in accordance with ADC 5.370.
Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, all required screening for refuse containers or disposal
areas shall be installed in accordance with ADC 5.370.

Condition 8

Historic Review Approval. Conditional Use approval does not constitute a Historic Review
approval. A Historic Review permit may be required for future development or exterior alterations
on the site, including installation of signs.

OPTIONS FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION
The Planning Commission has three options with respect to the proposed development:
Option 1:

Approve the request as proposed;

Option 2:

Approve the request with conditions of approval; or

Option 3:

Deny the request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND SUGGESTED MOTION
Based on the analysis provided in this report, staff recommends the Planning Commission pursue Option 2 and
approve the proposed application for conditional use review to use an existing single-family residence as office
space for the purposes of individual counseling; administrative functions of the ministry; and housing for up to three
ministry interns subject to conditions of approval.
If the Planning Commission follows this recommendation, the following motion is suggested:
I move that the Planning Commission approve with conditions, the Conditional Use Review application, planning
file CU-13-17. This motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the staff report, and the findings in support
of the application made by the Planning Commission during deliberations on this matter.
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ATTACHMENTS
A.
Location Map
B.
Conditional Use Application
B.1 Land Use Application
B.2 Application Narrative
B.3 Site Plan
B.4 Floor Plan
B.5 Conceptual Landscaping and Irrigation Plans
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Conditional Use
Permit Application

December 2017

Project Description
The proposed project is to allow Mid-Valley Fellowship to utilize rooms as office space in the residence
at 522 Second Avenue SE, with parking on the adjacent property at 528 Second Avenue SE, for the
purposes of individual counseling and administrative functions of the ministry.
Mid-Valley Fellowship is a local non-profit Christian organization helping individuals obtain relational
and sexual wholeness. We offer counseling and support groups for those seeking growth and healing in
their lives. We have been serving the Mid-Valley community for 11 years, and since 2008, we have
been housed at Willamette Community Church, just 1 block from the new proposed location.
As our ministry has grown, we have found it necessary to find a new home for our offices where the
logistics of the ministry are performed, along with the individual, scheduled counseling we offer during
office hours. Our groups will continue to be held at Willamette Community Church. We acquired the
house at 522 Second Avenue SE to house our ministry offices in addition to the leadership development
community (three individuals living, learning, and growing together) it is currently housing.

Neighborhood Meeting Summary
A neighborhood meeting was held on Wednesday, December 20, 2017 at Willamette Community
Church (420 Third Avenue SE, within 300 feet of the subject property). The meeting was publicized
through a notification letter sent to homeowners (Attachment 1). There were 9 people in attendance at
the meeting. No other neighbors contacted us by other means, regarding this application. The
concerns, issues, and problems raised were:
Question: Will there be group gatherings in the exterior spaces that will create noise or
nuisance?
Response: Mid-Valley Fellowship does not plan to have large group gatherings at the house or
in the exterior spaces. However, the residents living in the house may choose to have a
gathering, similar to other neighborhood gatherings like BBQs. The good behavior of the
resident’s guests is one of the requirements of them living in the house.
Comment: This was one of the best community meetings I’ve been to. Good job!
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Review Criteria and Development Standards Responses
Criterion: The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and
the operating characteristics of the neighborhood.
Facts: According to the notes from City of Albany staff at our Pre-Application meeting on
August 9, 2017, “The property is zoned Mixed-Use Residential (MUR). The MUR District is
intended primarily to create a residential district that allows a mixture of neighborhood
commercial uses that meet the daily needs of area residents.” On-site inspection of the
neighborhood shows there are multiple businesses of various types within a block or two of the
property in question, that would have similar uses (engineering firm, architecture/design firm,
realtor, 4 insurance agents, 2 accountants, 3 massage therapists, 2 mortgage companies) and
dissimilar uses (tattoo parlor, bar, convenience store, mechanic, thrift store, church, school,
heating/cooling, hair salon, hobby store) to the proposed use.
Conclusion: A use of the house that Mid-Valley Fellowship proposes (combined residential and
office space) is consistent with the current and intended character of the base zone and
operating characteristics of the neighborhood.
Criterion: The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of
size, building scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping; or the proposal
mitigates difference in appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening,
landscaping, or other design features.
Facts: This Conditional Use Application does not include any intent or request to make changes
to the exterior of the facility or site landscaping, with the exception of signage (style to be
determined) and possible fencing changes. Changes to the property were made in 2010 to
qualify as a commercial use under City of Albany code. Those changes are still in place,
including front landscaping and side fence slats that will continue to screen on-site parking.
Conclusion: The proposed use will not impact size, building scale and style, intensity,
setbacks, and landscaping and is therefore consistent with the code requirements.
Criterion: The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition
to the existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of
service, on-street parking impacts, access requirements, neighborhood impacts, and
pedestrian safety.
Facts: The site is located on Second Avenue SE, which is one of the most active streets in the
neighborhood, providing access to and through the neighborhood for many drivers each day.
There is also a public bus stop directly in front of the site.
The estimated office square footage is 1400 square feet. According to Albany Development
Code (Article 9), the requirement for our type of use is 1 space per 400 square feet of office.
Single Family Residence is 2 spaces per residence. In our case, that would be 4 spaces for
office and 2 for residence for a total of 6 (rounded up). For our use, on-street parking can be
considered in the parking requirement. There are 2 on-street parking spaces, 3 off-street paved
parking spaces, and 3 off-street gravel parking spaces, for a total of 8.
A sidewalk is maintained across the front of the site in question, with no landscaping obscuring
drivers’ view of pedestrians.
Conclusion: The street in front of the site has existing capacity that is sufficient to satisfy the
needs of the site. In addition, the presence of a public transit directly in front of the site has the
ability to reduce this impact. Off-street parking equal to the required amount is provided,
minimizing the impact to on-street parking in the neighborhood. Between off-street and onPage 2 of 10
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street parking, spaces in excess of the requirement have been provided. Pedestrians have safe
access crossing or coming to the property.
Criterion: Public services of water, sanitary, and storm sewer, water management, and for
fire and police protection can serve the proposed use.
Facts: No increase in capacities or upgrades in utility services is being requested or required for
the proposed use. An agreement has been reached with the City to improve fire and life safety
in the house by various methods: 1) installation of a monitored, integrated fire alarm system, 2)
regular fire drills, 3) regular inspections by the Fire Marshall, 4) maintaining multiple egress
options for residents, 5) prohibit smoking or vaping in the house or on the property, and 6) limit
the overall number of residents living and staff working in the house.
Conclusion: There is no additional impact to public services of water, sanitary, and storm
sewer, water management, and fire and police. Risk of fire and need for fire protection services
is further reduced through the methods contained in the agreement with the City.
Criterion: The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby
residentially zoned lands due to: (a) noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b)
privacy and safety issues.
Facts: The hours of operation for the office will be Monday to Friday, 8:00am to 5:00pm.
Interns living in the residence undergo a rigorous screening process. The house already has
motion-sensor lights that light up the second lot, which will be maintained. Mid-Valley
Fellowship supports efforts in the neighborhood to start a Neighborhood Watch.
Conclusion: The addition of offices with professional staff, assistants, volunteers, and
scheduled clients during the hours of operation will not have an adverse impact. The same
function has been conducted over the past 9 years, 1 block away at the location of our current
office inside the Willamette Community Church building. In addition, other businesses in the
immediate area have similar activity. Activity outside of the hours of operation will be the same
as a typical single family residence.
Privacy and safety are increased through the presence of residents or staff most hours of the
day and night. Further, exterior lighting already in place and support for Neighborhood Watch
will maintain or increase neighborhood safety.
Criterion: Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with
the regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
Facts: Articles 4 and 6 do not apply to this site since it is not part of an Airport Approach or
Natural Resources site. According to the notes from City of Albany staff at our Pre-Application
meeting on August 9, 2017, “The structure is an existing historic contributing structure …” in
the Hackleman Historic District. No significant changes to the house exterior or front
landscaping are being requested with this application that will impact compliance with
requirements of the Hackleman Historic District. A modest and discreet, City and Historic District
approved business sign will be mounted on the building and/or placed in the front yard (design
and locations yet to be determined). Modifications to the chain link fence, including a more
period-appropriate front fence, are being proposed.
Conclusion: The exterior appearance is not being altered and already was in compliance with
the requirements of the historic district. Updates to the fencing and the addition of signage are
intended to enhance the historic nature of the site, and is consistent with this development
provision.
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ATTACHMENT B.2

Findings for Standards in the Albany Development Code
Standard: The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the
appropriate zoning category: Article 3 – Residential; Article 4 – Commercial and Industrial;
or Article 5 – Mixed Use.
Facts: The property is in a Mixed Use Zone (commercial and residential). According to ADC
Article 5,
“The mixed-use zoning districts are the center of neighborhood and commercial activity,
providing a horizontal or vertical mix of retail and residential uses to serve nearby
neighborhoods. Other uses may include offices, and community and personal services.
Centers are easily accessible to nearby residences, are pedestrian-friendly, and relate to
adjacent land uses. Commercial uses must fit the scale of adjacent neighborhoods and
the desired character envisioned for each Village Center or mixed-use area. The mixeduse zones differ in permitted uses, development standards, and design based on the
unique objectives of each area. Design standards may be adopted to define the unique
architectural and streetscape features of each area.”
The property is in the MUR District, which according to ADC Article 5, “is intended primarily to
create a residential district that allows a mixture of neighborhood commercial uses that meet
the daily needs of area residents.”
Further, Table 5-1 states that a “Traditional Office” use is allowed in the area, after a Site Plan
Review.
Conclusion: Our overall use as a residence and an office fits in the overall design of the zone
as a mix between residential and commercial. The building is a historically contributing structure
in a historical neighborhood, so it fits the scale and desired character of the neighborhood.
Standard: The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping, tree
felling, buffering and screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9.
Facts: Albany Development Code, Article 9, requires 1 parking space per 400 square feet of
office and 2 parking spaces for a single family residence. Additionally, when a commercial use
abuts a residential use, buffering and/or screening is required.
Conclusion: As stated in more detail earlier, our office use would require 4 parking spaces and
the residential 2. We currently have 3 paved off-street spaces and 3 gravel off-street spaces,
which meet the parking requirement. In addition, there are 2 on-street parking spaces that can
be considered toward the total. Our site plan exceeds the code requirement.
We have no plans to make significant changes to the landscaping, buffering, and screening. The
fence between us and the adjacent neighbor to the east already has screening. Landscaping at
the front of the parking area provides screening (see included photos). The existing landscaping
was put in place as part of a City Site Plan Review in November 2010, when the property was
previously used as a commercial office. Therefore, it would seem to still suffice for the purposes
stated.
Standard: The proposed project meets applicable standards for public facilities found in
Article 12.
Facts: According to Albany Development Code, Article 12 “contains the City’s standards for
public improvements that relate to the development process.” No public improvements are part
of this application, and the facility is not a public facility.
Conclusion: This standard does not apply.
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ATTACHMENT B.2

Site Plan (See Also: Attachment 2)
Site Addresses: 522 & 528 Second Avenue SE in Albany, Oregon
Assessor’s Map & Taxlot Numbers: 11S03W06DC01800 & 11S03W06DC01900
Property Owner: Mid-Valley Fellowship, PO Box 3141, Albany, Oregon 97321
Property Owner Contact: Duan Walker
Comprehensive Plan Designation: Mixed Use Residential (MUR) District
Zoning: Mixed Use Residential & Commercial
Property Size: 5,311 square feet + 4,520 square feet = 9,831 square feet (roughly ¼ acre)

Utilities Map (Water: blue, Sewer Main: green, Storm: purple)
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ATTACHMENT B.3

ATTACHMENT B.4
Approximate Locations and Designs of Signs
 yard sign would be period appropriate and not lit
 building sign would be attached to the wall of the house with lighting from front porch light

Floor Plan Drawings
Basement
Office Use: 268 sq. ft. ~ Residential Use: 748 sq. ft.
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ATTACHMENT B.5

Conceptual Landscape and Irrigation Plans
There are no plans to change existing landscaping in any substantial way. Numbers on
map indicate the focus of the photos below.
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ATTACHMENT B.4
Main Floor
Office Use: 429 sq. ft. ~ Residential Use: 569 sq. ft.

Second Floor
Office Use: 667 sq. ft. ~ Residential Use: 0 sq. ft.
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